
 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, 14 January 2014 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Penny Flavell (Chair), Councillor Matthew Golby (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: John Caswell, Iftikhar Choudary, Nazim Choudary, Jamie Lane, Matthew 
Lynch, Lee Mason, Dennis Meredith, Brian Oldham, David Palethorpe 
and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 1 October, 29 October, 26 November and 17 
December 2013, 14 January, 11 February, 4 March, 8 April, 6 May, 10 June, 1 July and 29 July 2014. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council’s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a ‘first come, first serve’ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By telephone: 01604 837356 

 In writing to:    Northampton Borough Council, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton , NN1 
1DE, Democratic Services (Planning Committee) 

 By email to:     democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk (if no acknowledgement is received please 
telephone) 

 
When Do I Speak At The Meeting 

 
 A Planning Officer may update the written committee report then those registered to speak will be invited 

to speak. 

 Please note that the planning officer can summarise issues after all the speakers have been heard and 
before the matter is debated by the Planning Committee Members and a vote taken. 

 
How Long Can I Speak For? 
 

 All speakers are allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes. 
 
Other Important Notes 
 

 Speakers are only allowed to make statements – they may not ask questions of enter into dialogue with 
Councillors, Officers or other speakers. 

 Consideration of an application will not be delayed simply because someone who is registered to speak is 
not in attendance at the time the application is considered 

 Confine your points to Planning issues: Don’t refer to non-planning issues such as private property rights, 
moral issues, loss of views or effects on property values, which are not a material consideration on which 
the decision will be based. 

 You are not allowed to circulate new information, plans, photographs etc that has not first been seen and 
agreed by the Planning Officers 

 Extensive late representations, substantial changes, alterations to proposals etc. will not be automatically 
accepted, due to time constraints on Councillors and Officers to fully consider such changes during the 
Planning Committee Meeting. 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held: 
 

in The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE. 
 

on Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

at 6:00 pm. 
 

D Kennedy 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

(Copy herewith)  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   
 

(A) N/2013/0889 - FORMER MILLWAY PRIMARY SCHOOL LAND: 
AMENDMENTS TO SITE LAYOUT & PLOT SUBSTITUTIONS 
(N/2011/0241)   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
WARD: Old Duston 
  
 

(B) N/2013/1082 - LAND ADJACENT TO 1 ADAMS AVENUE: ERECTION OF 
2 RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS   



Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
WARD: Abington 
  
 

(C) N/2013/1243 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 7A MILLWAY: OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 3 NEW HOUSES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith). 
 
WARD: Duston 
  
 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None  
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   

None.   
 

 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 December 2013 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Flavell (Chair); Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Caswell, I. Choudary, N Choudary, Lane, Lynch, 
Mason, Meredith, Oldham and Palethorpe 
 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th November 2013 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That the under the following items the members of the public  

 listed be granted leave to address the committee.  

 

 N/2013/0214 82 Tresham Green – Mr R Kilsby, Agent 

 N/2013/0912 Nunn Mills Road,  

Professor Nick Petford, Vice Chancellor, University of Northampton 

Neil Rowley, Agent 

 N/2013/1047 Building plot adjacent to 15 Whitehill Crescent 

Cllr John Yates, Mr S Rockall and Mr R Cole. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

None 
 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None 
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration submitted a List of Current 
Appeals and Inquiries.  
 
The Development Management Team Leader explained the issues around the 
appeal for application N/2013/0479, it was noted this had since been dismissed by 
the Inspector.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

1

Agenda Item 2



7. OTHER REPORTS 

None 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

(A) N/2013/0214 - 82 TRESHAM GREEN: EXTENSIONS TO EXISTING RETAIL 
PREMISES (A1) TO FORM SELF-CONTAINED HOT FOOD TAKEAWAY 
(A5), WITH INSTALLATION OF EXTRACTION FUME SYSTEM 

The Head of Planning submitted a report and noted that although the application site 
fell within NBC ownership, it was not an NBC application. The addendum that had 
been circulated contained information relating to corrected measurements.  
 
Mr Kilsby withdrew his request to address the Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2013/0912 - NUNN MILLS ROAD: OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 
NEW CAMPUS FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF NORTHAMPTON 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report of the Head of Planning, as set 
out in the agenda, with a recommendation for approval in principle subject to the prior 
finalisation of a legal agreement with provisions for contributions to sustainable 
transport improvements, the details of which being delegated to the Head of Planning 
and conditions in the report and the addendum. The circulated addendum contained 
new information relating to the application. The Principal Planning Officer submitted a 
presentation on behalf of the University of Northampton. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer also pointed out that there was a minor wording 
change to additional Condition 37 as contained in the addendum. 
Professor Petford (Vice Chancellor, University of Northampton) addressed the 
Committee and spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Mr Rowley (applicant’s Agent) addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the 
application. 
 
The committee discussed the report. 
 
The Committee thanked all the organisations involved and congratulated the 
Planning Officers on their work.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the following: 

2



 (1) Completion of a suitable legal agreement to secure:  
 

 A financial contribution towards  sustainable transport improvements to 
the value of £175,000, the details of which to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning; 

  

 A financial contribution towards Monitoring – this is used to pay the 
costs of the monitoring compliance of the legal agreement. 

 
(2)   Subject to conditions as set out in the report and the following amended 

and additional conditions, and the issue being raised by the Highway 
Agency being addressed and for the following reason:   

 
 The proposal demonstrates that the scheme could be designed to respect the 

character of its locality and would not adversely impact upon residential 
amenity, visual amenity, heritage, transportation, biodiversity and flood risk 
and drainage related matters and is considered to be acceptable on its 
planning merits. For these reasons, the proposal would comply with Policies 1, 
4, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 25, 28, 29, 30 and 36 of the Central Area Action Plan 
2013, the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy Submission and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
It was also recommended that in the event that an appropriate legal 
agreement is not signed and completed within six calendar months of the date 
of this Committee meeting, de
[...]

annual work plan and the means by which the plan will be rolled 
forward annually);  

4



o Monitoring and remedial / contingencies measures triggered by 
monitoring.  

 
Reason: In the interests of biodiversity to accord with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

37. Before the development hereby permitted is commenced a written scheme of 
investigation for archaeological observation and brief for the recording 
(including photographs) of the remnants of the former power station shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details.  

 
Reason: The site is of architectural and historical significance and it is important that 
remains are observed and recorded during the development and to accord with 
Policy 1 of the central Area Action Plan and accord with the aims of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
(B) N/2013/1047 - BUILDING PLOT ADJACENT TO 15 WHITEHILL 

CRESCENT: ERECTION OF DETACHED BUNGALOW 

The Development Management Team Leader presented the report of the Head of 
Planning, as set out in the agenda, with a recommendation for refusal. Further 
information relating to the application was contained within the circulated addendum. 
It was explained that Planning Permission for a previous proposal had been 
approved in 2009 but since construction had been undertaken it had become 
apparent that the building works had not been completed in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Mr Rockall addressed the Committee and spoke against the application.  
 
Mr Cole addressed the Committee and spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the application be REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report. 

 
(C) N/2013/1142 - 49-53 ABINGTON STREET: CHANGE OF USE OFFICES (C2) 

TO RESIDENTIAL (C3) 4 ONE BEDROOM FLATS AND 2 TWO BEDROOM 
FLATS & ASSOCIATED WORKS 

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 
in the agenda, with a recommendation for approval, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report. Further information was contained within the addendum that had been 
circulated at the meeting. It was noted that the Central Area Action Plan encouraged 
mixed use developments. 
 
The Committee discussed the reports. 
 

5



RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.13pm 
 
 

6



 

 

 

 
Directorate:  Planning and Regeneration 
Head of Planning: Susan Bridge 

 
 

List of Appeals and Determinations – 14
th

 January 2014 
 

Written Reps Procedure 

Application Del/PC Description Decision 

N/2013/0226 
APP/V2825/H/13/2200032 

DEL 
Non illuminated display boards (8 at 5m x 4m) at first floor 
and infill panel together with mural at ground floor at The 
White Horse Public House, 25A Harborough Road 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0297 
APP/V2825/A/13/2200829 

PC 
Erection of single-storey dwelling including detached garage 
(as amended by revised plans and additional information 
received 21/05/2013) at land rear of 25 Penfold Lane 

DISMISSED 

N/2013/0371 
APP/V2825/A/13/2207930 

DEL 
Replacement of front windows to UPVC sash windows at 4 
Kingsley Road 

DISMISSED 

N/2013/0607 
APP/V2825/A/13/2205274 

DEL Erection of terraced dwelling at 14 Semilong Road AWAITED 

N/2013/0640 
APPV2825/A/13/2210083 

DEL 

Change of use from dental surgery (D1 use class) into 8 no. 
1 and 2 bedroom flats (C3 use class) including 2 storey rear 
extension, installation of balconies, rear window and doors. 
(revised scheme following approval of N/2013/0142 to 
replace approved Juliet balconies) at 40-42 Derngate 

AWAITED 

N/2013/0873 
APP/V2825/A/13/2209030 

DEL 
Change of use from offices (Use Class B1) into house of 
multiple occupation for 13no. Occupants (Sui Generi
[...]
e in fact received from Nos. 8 and 9 Millway 
(not No. 7). 
 
Additional representations: 
 
The consultation period expired on 7th January 2014.  The additional responses 
received since the publication of the Committee Report can be summarised as follows: 
 
Northants Police: Pleased to note that the number of houses proposed has reduced 
and the potential for neighbour issues associated with inconsiderate parking has also 
reduced as a consequence. 
 
6no. neighbour responses from 5, 6A, 12, 23 & 27 Millway, 2 Hall Close: 
 8

Agenda Item 10



 The scheme would spoil the rural feeling and solitude around the church. 

 The proposed paddock would not sustain many grazing animals. 

 The additional traffic on this busy through-road would be dangerous to 
pedestrians and vehicles and could lead to fractured gas pipes. 

 The houses situated either side of the new access road would lose their privacy. 

 The application does not comply with the provisions of the development plan. 

 The plot is only large enough for 1no. property.  

 The proposed development would exacerbate flooding issues. 

 The proposed development would have a detrimental effect on St. Lukes Church 
and the surrounding conservation area.   

 The height of the proposed development would unduly dominate homes nearby. 
 

Officer Response: It is felt that the issues raised by the additional neighbour 
consultation responses received have already been appropriately dealt with and 
considered within the Committee Report.   
 
It is reiterated that the Local Highway Authority have no observation to make on the 
application subject to the achievement of appropriate pedestrian visibility splays.  The 
Environment Agency have assessed the proposals as having a relatively low 
environmental risk whilst the Council’s Conservation Section have confirmed no 
objections.  
 

 

9



 

 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   14th January 2014 
DIRECTORATE:                   Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
N/2011/0241: Amendments to site layout for plots 16 - 22 

and plot substitutions to plots 23, 24 & 25 of 
planning approval N/2011/0241 (erection of 52 
dwellings), land at former Millway Primary 
School site, Millway 

 
WARD: Old Duston 
 
APPLICANT: Westleigh New Homes 
AGENT: JS & P Architecture 
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning  
REASON: Major Development requiring S106 agreement 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE subject to the following: 
 

(1) Prior finalisation of an agreement to tie this application with the 
S106 agreement for the original full planning application 
covering the site as a whole to secure:  

 The provision of 23% affordable housing (12 units) on the 
whole site. 

 A contribution towards off site affordable housing of 
£370,000. 

 10% of the total units on the site to be mobility units. 

 The provision, retention and maintenance of the open space. 

 The adoption, maintenance, operation and management in 
perpetuity for all elements of the surface water drainage 
scheme, with contingency arrangements. 

 
(2) Planning conditions below and for the following reason: 
 

10

Agenda Item 10a



The proposed development as an amendment to the previous 
permission would have no additional impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers or on the character and appearance of the 
area. The development would therefore be in line with the Policies H6, 
H17, H32, E20, E40 of the Northampton Local Plan and the advice 
contained in National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
1.2 It is also recommended that in the event that the S106 legal agreement 

is not secured within three calendar months of the date of this 
Committee meeting, delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Planning to refuse or finally dispose of the application on account of the 
necessary mitigation measures not being secured in order to make the 
proposed development acc
[...]
ston Parish Council – No comments to make. 
 
6.2 The application was advertised by site notice and notification letter and 

two separate objections were received from the same local occupiers, 
making the following points: 
 

 This application for 52 houses on a relatively small plot needs to be 
reconsidered. Having reviewed the plans I feel that the central element 
is particularly ill conceived and will undoubtedly lead to car parking 
issues.  As such I would conclude that no more than 40 houses should 
be allowed on the site. 
 

 I am concerned that the planning application failed to recognise the 
existence of a public right of way over the site or make any reference to 
its closure during development. 

 
7. APPRAISAL 
 
7.1 Full planning permission was granted for the erection of 52 no. 

dwellings on this site in February 2012, following the finalisation of a 
S106 agreement to secure planning obligations.  This application seeks 
to vary the house type and layout of 10 of the plots on the site.  The 
principle of development has already been established and the main 
issues to consider are the impacts of the proposed changes in terms of 
the streetscene and the impact on adjoining occupiers. 

7.2 It is also necessary to ensure that the Section 106 agreement in 
respect of the previous approval is repeated for this application to 
secure affordable housing across the whole development site.  

7.3 In respect of the amendments proposed, plots 16 – 22 would have the 
house types as previously approved, but siting would be varied. For 
plots 16 to 18, which are adjacent to established dwellings to the north 
boundary, the alterations would be minor in nature and whilst these 
would bring the siting of the dwelling on plot 16 1m closer  and plot 17 

12



1.5m closer to the boundary with the neighbouring properties, this 
would still leave a separation of 15m from the boundary with the garden 
of no. 47 Hawkstone Close and 16m from the boundary with the g
[...]
rimental to the character of the 
surrounding area or would result in over-intensive development of the 
site. The development by virtue of its scale, form and design would be 
in keeping with the character of the area and would not cause adverse 
impact on residential and highway safety and as such accords with the 
guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policies E20 and H6 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 

2.1  The application seeks planning permission to erect two residential                                                                                            
apartments. One of these would be a one bed unit at ground floor level 
with   the other being a two bed unit at first and second floor level. No 
car parking would be provided to serve either of the apartments, 

19

Agenda Item 10b



however cycle parking and a bin store would be provided in an existing 
garage/store building to the rear.  

2.2    The application also proposes the erection of two metre high gates at                                                                                                       
the entrance to a vehicular parking area which would be retained to the 
rear of the development. 

3. SITE DESCRIPTION 

3.1 The site forms a section of a car parking area serving an adjacent 
commercial unit and abuts a row of terraced commercial properties 
which fronts onto Wellingborough Road. The site is adjoined by a row 
of terrace houses to the north. Evidence on site and information 
submitted as part of the application indicates that there was formerly a 
building on the site. 

4. PLANNING HISTORY   

4.1 No history relevant to this application. 

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 
5.1 Development Plan 

 
Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
requires a planning application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material planning considerations indicate 
otherwise.  The current Developmen
[...]
d to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby permitted; management and maintenance shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved Management Plan 
thereafter. 

 
  Reason: To ensure that the settings of both the Duston Conservation 

Area and Grade I Listed Church of St. Luke are protected in perpetuity 
in compliance with Policy E26 of the Northampton Local Plan and the 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

34



10.1 N/2013/1243 & N/2013/0634 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
11.1 None for the Council as Local Planning Authority. 

12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to 

securing the objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate 
Plan together with those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

35



 

36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2013/0889 - Former Millway Primary School Land: Amendments to site layout & plot substitutions (N/2011/0241)
	10b N/2013/1082 - Land adjacent to 1 Adams Avenue: Erection of 2 residential apartments
	10c N/2013/1243 - Land to the rear of 7A Millway: Outline application for the development of 3 new houses



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 January 2014 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Golby (Deputy Chair); Councillors Aziz, Caswell, I. 

Choudary, Lane, Lynch, Mason, Meredith and Oldham 
  
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Flavell, Palethorpe and 
N.Choudary. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2013 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed be 

granted leave to address the committee.  

   

 N/2013/1082 Land adjacent to 1 Adams Avenue:  

John Socha (Applicant) 

 N/2013/1243 Land to the rear of 7A Millway:  

Alan Earle (Duston PC); Dr Julia Railson; David Austin. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillors Caswell declared a potential for predetermination, regarding item 10c, 

N/2013/1243. Accordingly he would not take part in the debate or vote and would 

leave the meeting during its consideration.  

 

Councillors Golby declared a potential for predetermination, regarding item 10c, 

N/2013/1243. Accordingly he would not take part in the debate or vote and would 

leave the meeting during its consideration. 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None  

 

 



6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries. 

 

The Development Manager Team Leader explained the issues around the two items 

that had been dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate. It was noted that in regard to 

N/2013/0297 the view of the Planning Committee had been supported and the 

appeal dismissed and no award of costs against the Council. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

None 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 
 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(C) N/2013/1243 - LAND TO THE REAR OF 7A MILLWAY: OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 3 NEW HOUSES 

It was agreed to consider the applications in the order: Item 10c; 10b; 10a. 

 

Councillors Golby and Caswell left the meeting during Item 10c. 

 

Councillor Lane nominated and Councillor Choudary seconded, Councillor Mason to 

the Chair for the consideration of Item 10c. It was agreed Councillor Mason take the 

Chair. 

 

The Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out in the 

agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated addendum. The 

recommendation was for approval, with the conditions set out in the report. 

 

Mr Earle, Chair of Duston Parish Council, addressed the Committee and spoke 

against the application. 

 

Dr Railson, local resident, addressed the Committee and spoke against the 

application. 

 

Mr Austin, local resident, addressed the Committee and spoke against the 

application. 



In response to questions from the Committee Mr Austin advised that the paddock in 

question had been used for ponies for over 20 years. Mr Austin also believed there 

was a covenant between the owner and Northamptonshire County Council regarding 

future development. 

 

In response to the points raised by the speakers the Planning Officer advised the 

Committee that: 

 Consultation had taken place with the Conservation Officer with regard to the 

views from the Churchyard and the part retention of the paddock 

 Changes from the previous application included notable separation of the 

properties and carefully considered the height of the properties 

 The Highways Authority had no objections, other than the comments on 

improved visibility 

 The site was in a low risk flood area. Condition 6 would address surface water 

flooding concerns. 

 Any covenant on the land was not a material planning concern 

 

In response to questions from the Committee the Planning Officer advised: 

 The Highways Authority had raised no specific objections to the access road 

length. Appropriate emergency access would be dealt with under Building 

Regulations 

 There were no concerns over the root area of the trees on site being 

compromised 

 The proposals on property height are indicative, but would not exceed 2.5 

storeys. This again would be dealt with in the detailed planning application 

 

The Committee discussed the report. 
 
Upon a proposal from Councillor Oldham, seconded by Councillor I.Choudary it was 

RESOLVED by 4 votes to 3: 

 

That the application be REFUSED on the grounds of overdevelopment and that the 

application does not enhance the Conservation Area, contrary to Planning Policy E26 

and H6 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

 

 

 
(B) N/2013/1082 - LAND ADJACENT TO 1 ADAMS AVENUE: ERECTION OF 2 

RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS 

Councillor Golby resumed the Chair. 

 

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the report of the Head of Planning, as set out 

in the agenda. The recommendation was for approval, with the conditions set out in 

the report. 



 
Mr Socha, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions set out in the report.  
  
 
(A) N/2013/0889 - FORMER MILLWAY PRIMARY SCHOOL LAND: 

AMENDMENTS TO SITE LAYOUT & PLOT SUBSTITUTIONS (N/2011/0241) 

The Development Manager Team Leader outlined the report of the Head of Planning, 

as set out in the agenda. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the circulated 

addendum. The recommendation was for approval in principle, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and the finalisation of a S106 agreement  

 

The Committee discussed the report. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions set out 

in the report and S106 agreement to secure the planning obligations as stated in the 

report. 

 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None 
 
12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

None 
 
The meeting concluded at 6:56 pm 
 
 


